

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
9/27/2019 9:50 AM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
10/7/2019
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

NO. 96990-6

IN THE SUPREME COURT FOR THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON

(COA No. 51823-6-II)

NICOLE BEDNARCZYK and CATHERINE SELIN, individually and on
behalf of all others similarly situated,

Appellants/Plaintiffs,

v.

KING COUNTY,

Respondent/Defendant.

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
WASHINGTON EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS ASSOCIATION,
FAIR WORK CENTER, AND SEATTLE UNIVERSITY
WORKERS' RIGHTS CLINIC IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT'S
ARGUMENT FOR REVERSAL**

Michael Subit, WSBA #29189
Frank Freed Subit & Thomas LLP
705 Second Avenue, Suite 1200
Seattle, WA 98104-1798
(206) 682-6711
Counsel for Washington Employment Lawyers Association

Cynthia J. Heidelberg, WSBA #44121
Breskin Johnson & Townsend PLLC
1000 Second Avenue, Suite 3670
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 652-8660

Danielle Alvarado, NY # 5414693
Legal Director, Fair Work Center
116 Warren Ave N., Suite A
Seattle, WA 98109
206-331-3824
Counsel for Fair Work Center

Elizabeth Ford WSBA #22044
Of Counsel, Fair Work Center
Distinguished Practitioner in
Residence, Seattle University
Workers' Rights Clinic
1112 East Columbia
Seattle WA 98122

206-398-4172
Counsel for Seattle University
Workers' Rights Clinic

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	Interest of Amicus Curiae	1
II.	Introduction and Summary of Argument	1
III.	Argument	3
	A. The Opportunity to Serve on a Jury is Fundamental to Civic Society.....	3
	1. Lower Income Jurors Are Systematically Excluded from the Opportunity to Serve on King County Juries	4
	2. Systematic Exclusion of Lower Income Jurors Tangibly Harms the Excluded Jurors and the King County Jury and Court System	6
	B. There is an Implied Disparate Impact Claim under RCW 2.36.080(3).....	8
	C. Jurors are “Employees” Under the Minimum Wage Act	11
IV.	Conclusion	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anfinson v. FedEx Ground Package Sys., Inc.</i> , 174 Wn.2d 851, 281 P.3d 289 (2012).....	11, 12
<i>Ballard v. United States</i> , 329 U.S. 187 (1946).....	6
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79, 106 S. Ct. 1712 (1986).....	4
<i>Bennett v. Hardy</i> , 113 Wn.2d 912, 784 P.2d 507 (1990).....	2, 8, 10, 14
<i>Bolin v. Kitsap Cty.</i> , 114 Wn.2d 70, 785 P.2d 805 (1990).....	3, 12, 13
<i>Bostain v. Food Express, Inc.</i> , 159 Wn.2d 700, 153 P.3d 846 (2007).....	11, 13
<i>Brady v. Autozone Stores, Inc.</i> , 188 Wn.2d 576, 397 P.3d 120 (2017).....	11
<i>Carranza v. Dovex Fruit Co.</i> , 190 Wn.2d 612, 416 P. 3d 1205 (2018).....	13
<i>Drinkwitz v. Alliant Techsystems, Inc.</i> , 140 Wn.2d 291, 996 P.2d 582 (2000).....	11, 13
<i>Hill v. Xerox Bus. Servs., LLC</i> , 191 Wn.2d 751, 426 P.3d 703 (2018).....	13
<i>Hisle v. Todd Pac. Shipyards</i> , 151 Wn.2d 853, 93 P.3d 108 (2004).....	13
<i>Peters v. Kiff</i> , 407 U.S. 493 (1972).....	6, 7
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991).....	3
<i>State v. Saintcalle</i> , 178 Wn.2d 34, 309 P.3d 326 (2013).....	3, 7
<i>Thiel v. S. Pac. Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 217 (1946).....	7

Statutes

RCW 2.36.080 2, 10
RCW 2.36.080(1)..... 8, 9
RCW 2.36.080(2)..... 10, 11
RCW 2.36.080(3)..... passim
RCW 49.46.010(3)..... 13

Other Authorities

Alexander Preller, *Jury Duty is a Poll Tax: The Case for Severing the Link
Between Voter Registration and Jury Service*, 46 Colum. J.L. & Soc.
Probs. 1, 2 (2012)..... 5
Kevin Quilty, Note, *The Unrecognized Right: How Wealth Discrimination
Unconstitutionally Bars Indigent Citizens From The Jury Box*, 24
Cornell J. L. & Pub. Pol'y 567 (2015) 4, 5
Samuel Sommers, *On Racial Diversity and Group Decision Making:
Identifying Multiple Effects of Racial Composition in Jury Deliberation*,
90 J. Personality & Soc. Psychol. 597, 608 (2006) 7
